The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.0%) or
1 percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Village's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset)  $   2,658,612  $   351,377  $   (1,600,452)

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Village's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset)  $   4,875,041  $   995,257  $   (2,258,970)

ERS

PFRS

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2017 were
as follows (amounts in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 183,400,590$   32,914,423$   216,315,013$

Plan net position (180,173,145)   (31,903,666)   (212,076,811)

Employers' net pension liability 3,227,445$   1,010,757$   4,238,202$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 98.2% 96.9% 98.0%

Village of Dobbs Ferry, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2018

Page 39

Note 8 - New York State Retirement System - Continued

Voluntary Defined Contribution Plan

The Village also offers a defined contribution plan to all non-union employees hired on or after July
1, 2013 with earnings at the annual full-time salary rate of $75,000 or more.  The employee
contribution is between 3% and 6% depending on salary and the Village contributes 8%. Employer
contributions vest after 366 days of service.  No current employees participate in this program.

Note 9 - Length of Service Award Programs

Fire Service Award Program

The Village, pursuant to Article 11-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York and